calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset
allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

Assumed Long-Term

Asset Expected Real

Asset Class (a) Allocation Return (1)(2)

Global Equity Cap Weighted 30.00% 4.54%

Global Equity NonCap Weighted 12.00% 3.84%

Private Equity 13.00% 7.28%

Treasury 5.00% 0.27%

Mortgage-backed Securities 5.00% 0.50%

Investment Grade Corporates 10.00% 1.56%

High Yield 5.00% 2.27%

Emerging Market Debt 5.00% 2.48%

Private Debt 5.00% 3.57%

Real Assets 15.00% 3.21%

Leverage -5.00% -0.59%

Total 100.00%

(1)  An expected inflation of 2.3% used for this period.

(2)  Figures are based on the 2021-22 Asset Liability Study.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plans, calculated
using the discount rate for the Plans, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%

Net Pension Liability 4,365,903$   6,154,487$   10,520,390$

Current 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%

Net Pension Liability 2,879,456$   4,035,637   6,915,093$

1% Increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%

Net Pension Liability 1,655,982$   2,303,327   3,959,310$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalPERS financial reports.

88

City of Clayton
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

NOTE 9 - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN

Plan Description
The City administers a single employer defined-benefit post-employment healthcare plan (the Plan).
Dependents are eligible to enroll, and benefits continue to surviving spouses.

Benefits Provided
The substantive plan provisions of the City of Clayton's OPEB plan include lifetime retiree health
benefits for eligible employees who retire within 120 days of separation and receive CalPERS
benefits. Spouses may continue coverage if the retiree opts for a survivor annuity, but no benefits
are provided for surviving spouses of active employees. The City contributes the minimum required